216
ADL3000
安装使用说明书 V1.4
Installation and operation instruction V1.4
安科瑞电气股份有限公司
ACREL Co,.Ltd
申明 Declare
版权所有，未经本公司之书面许可，此手册中任何段落、章节内

fitted with RS485 communication port and adapted to MODBUS-RTU. ADL3000-KLH can be used in all kinds of
control systems, SCADA systems and energy management systems.
2 型号说明 Type description
Remark:C:RS485 F: Multi-tariff energy K: 2DI2DO H: Harmonic Measurement
3 功能说明 Function description
功能
Function
功能说明
Function description
备注
Remark
电能计量
Measurement of
kWh
有功电能计量（正、反向）
Active kWh (positive and negative)
■
无功电能计量（正、反向）
Reactive kWh (positive and negative)
■
A、B、C分相正向有功电能
A, B, C phase positive active kWh
■
电量测量
Measurement of
electrical parameters
U、I ■
P、Q、S、PF、F ■
LCD 显示
LCD Display
8 位段式 LCD 显示
8 bits section LCD display, background light
■
按键编程
Key programming
4 按键可编程通信、变比等参数
4 keys to communication and set parameters
■
脉冲输出
Pulse output
有功脉冲输出、时钟脉冲输出
Pulse output, Clock pulse output
■
无功脉冲输出
Clock pulse output
□（与时钟复用）
LED 报警
LED alarm
失压及数据校验失败报警
Alarm on voltage loss and overvoltage